
Seattle City Light Response to Council Briefing Inquiries (4/1/13) 
 
Proposed Denny Substation Budget Revision ($164M) 
 
Located near Denny Way and Stewart Street, the Denny Substation is being designed to support and 
serve the future expansion and anticipated growth of the area.  The original scope and budget for the 
Denny Substation was $111.3M.  Now that the project has moved forward with public outreach and into 
the design process, additional scope and budget is required. 
 

Proposed Denny Substation Budget ($164M in 2013 Dollars)

Revised Civil / Structural 
/ Construction, $24.5 M

Revised Public Benefit 
(Pontius St. Vacation), 

Permits & Related Costs, 
$16.7 M

Revised Electrical 
Assumptions, $11.5 M

Original Budget $111.3 M
in 2011 Dollars

 
The original budget was for a substation with no roof or horizontal screening from elevated viewpoints, 
a 12’ Concrete Masonry Unit (CMU) wall as part of a more compact substation.  However, as a result of 
public outreach and urban integration considerations, a more aesthetic wall and structure (over 40 feet 
high with a finish that integrates with the neighborhood) with an overhead visual screen is now included 
for the substation. 

 
Revised Civil / Structural / Construction: $24.5M  

Additional Wall (Length, Height & Treatment): $10.9M 
Overhead Screening: $6.8M 
Additional Civil Costs: $6.8M 
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In advancing all elements of this design the size of the substation has increased requiring the vacation of 
Pontius Street.  Street vacation requires public benefits be provided, utilities be relocated and other 
expenses incurred.   Integral to the urban integration of this design is a pedestrian ramp providing 
pedestrian connectivity between the adjacent neighborhoods. 

 
Revised Public Benefit (Pontius St. Vacation), Permits & Related Costs:  $16.7M 

Public Benefit (Pontius Street Vacation): $6.4M 
Utility Relocations, Street Improvements: $4.5M 
Public Amenity Ramp: $3.6M 
City of Seattle Labor for Design review for Permits, IDT, etc.: $2.2M 

 
In the original scope, the initial construction of the substation was six feeders and two transformers.  
However we have seen accelerated load growth at load densities beyond what was originally anticipated 
requiring accelerated network reinforcement (with growth in the Denny Triangle and data centers such 
as the Westin building and others being considerably larger than the average 2 MVA per block).  The 
accelerated equipment installation adds 12 feeders, a third transformer and supporting equipment 
(such as circuit breakers, capacitors, etc.).  As the project has moved forward from basic concept to 
preliminary engineering, some additional equipment and scope have been identified that were not 
included in the original budget 
 

Revised Electrical Assumptions $11.5M 
Accelerated Equipment Installation: $5.5M 
Additional Equipment / Refined Scope: $6.0M  

 
 

Proposed Budget Summary: 
 
Existing Substation Budget                $111.3M 
Revised Civil / Structural / Construction              $24.5M 
Revised Public Benefit (Pontius St. Vacation), Permits & Related Costs        $16.7M 
Revised Electrical Assumptions                 $11.5M  
Total                       $164.0M   
 
Value of Parcel 3                      $5.4M 
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Responses to Unanswered Council Members Inquiries from April 1, 2013 Council Briefing: 
 
SCALE of DENNY SUBSTION 
CM O’Brien & CM Clark: What is the relative scale of Denny Substation to the other SCL Substations? 
 
Response: Partially Answered by Jorge, John Savo & Michael Clark 
 
Updated Answer: 
 
Largest Transformer Quantities at SCL Substations: 
Denny       9 
Broad       7  
South       6 
East Pine     4 
 
VACATION of PONTIUS AVE 
CM Godden: What are the implications for closing Pontius Ave?  
 

Response: Full implications of a street vacation at Pontius Avenue are not fully determined at present.   
SCL is planning formal submittal of the street vacation to SDOT in May to June 2013.  With that 
submittal formal evaluations of the impacts can be finalized by SDOT based of the information provided 
by SCL.   
SDOT representatives have been engaged with SCL regarding the process to date within the Denny 
Program's Inter‐Departmental Team. 
 
CM Rasmussen: How does this compare to putting a park on top of the covering of a reservoir? 
 
Updated Response: Similar structural and landscaping would be use at Denny compared to SPU’s completed 
reservoirs.  See below for landscape inclusion comparison: 

Co‐Dev #3 

 Estimated total cover thickness approx 4 feet composed of the below 

 Landscape/grass 

 Planting soil 

 Drain Rock 

 Drainage board/pipe 

 Waterproofing 
 
SPU covering (from website) 

 Grass 

 Topsoil 

 Bank run gravel 

 Drain rock 

 Drain pipe 

 Vapor barrier 

 Fluid applied waterproofing 
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Questions and Answers during Council Briefing (4/1/13) 
 
CM Godden: What do you put into the utilidor?  
 
John Savo: This utilidor is for the distribution lines coming out the substation to Minor Ave and then out 
to the neighborhood. There are 6‐8 Circuits that have to go out to the west. That’s why we are trying to 
concentrate them to leave enough room for development on the site. 
Michael Clark: If you recall the diagram I showed you which had the distribution circuits sort of fanned 
out. This really consolidates them into a corridor to maximize the availability of the surplus property.  
 
 
CM Rasmussen: On the observations. One of the common observations is Acoustical Mitigation. Is 
that during construction or after the facility is completed? Of course there are issues during 
construction but are there acoustical and noise issues after completion of the facility? 
 
John Savo: Only in the sense that, and they are fairly minor, compared to the other schemes we will look 
at after construction. And that would be because we are putting residential buildings even if across the 
street or the alley that aren’t there already. But other than that it’s not much different then the base 
option in that respect. 
 
 
CM Rasmussen: Tell us about the noise issues with regard to the baseline. 
 
John Savo: We just want to make sure that until we get further in design we are not going to know how 
much mitigation we need to do. But because we already do have existing residential, the closest would 
be the Colwell Building across the alley. We will want to make sure that we deflect noise either upward 
or we control it in a way, there are certain decibels levels we have to make sure we have to stay under. 
 
 
CM Rasmussen: So typically do substations make noise? 
 
John Savo: Some. There’s not actually a major concern here typically. It’s just that the more we crowd 
around with residential or office for that matter we’ll have to be especially cautious about it. 
 
 
CM Rasmussen: I’d like to flag that just to be aware of how much noise we could expect and what the 
mitigation might be whichever option it might be. 
 
Michael Clark: The noise impacts are a specific item in our EIS process. So we do evaluate it and in all of 
the concepts and alternative that we take forward to the public it is an element of our EIS process. 
John Savo: Basically it is a hum. (Humorously) I’ve also been told if there is any vibration, run. (laughter) 
So in really, as equipment has become more sophisticated they have been able to control noise better. 
And we are using some more sophisticated equipment in some of the switchgear particularly with gas‐
insulated units. But it just depends on how far we go with the equipment and the costs associated with 
that. 
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CM Bagshaw: What is a gas‐insulated transformer, what does it do? 
 
Michael Clark: Our transformers are typically oil‐insulated. Gas‐insulated transformers utilize an inert 
gas. They are much more expensive but they are lighter and more compact and allow you to put them in 
a smaller space. 
 
 
CM O’Brien :  Is the concept of open space in Concept 3 that is useable open space park or just open 
space for viewing? 
 
John Savo: The goal here is I believe is to essentially that the platform at the top would be sold to the 
Parks Dept. for a public park. Assuming there was budget for that and that it could be programmed into 
a very useable space by both the Denny Triangle and South Lake Union neighborhoods. 
 
 
CM Bagshaw: Is this big enough for a soccer field because I have heard requests. 
 
John Savo: Probably, and frankly I have not checked it for that. But it’s a pretty good size field especially 
if we concentrate the vertical circulation areas and the mechanical ventilation to the edges of it. 
 
 
CM Licata:  Having a park on top, does that mean that you have a need for sturdier, heavier materials 
for the buildings as there is more weight bearing on top. 
 
John Savo: Absolutely.  Gave comparative examples and highlighted the Park itself was separate in an 
exchange with CM Licata. 
 
 
CM Rasmussen: How does this compare to putting a park on top of the covering of a reservoir? 
 
John Savo: I do not know. Good question because I did that. That would be a good comparison as to 
how they did that.  
 
 
CM Burgess:  I have a question about the baseline Concept #1. Jorge told us that the cost went up 
approximately $50M in order to accommodate the public amenities. So are these additional costs for 
public amenities? 
 
John Savo: In this case it would be. Yes, because Baseline 1 does assume budget for public amenity as 
one of three items that raised that cost. That was just one of three. Probably the single most important 
one is that there is a greater load now required than was perceived previously. The load requirement 
has gone up. 
 
 
CM Burgess:  And load requirement… 
 
John Savo: Electrical Load, electrical load… 
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CM Bagshaw: Referenced in Vancouver BC that they created a soccer field over the railroad tracks and 
I think they did it with synthetic soils and surface to lighten the soil load.  
 
John Savo: referenced where we have done this in the city and it might be a possible solution.  
 
 
CM Licata: Can you identify the relative sq. footage of the available public space in the first 3 concepts 
 
John Savo: answered and referenced the concept diagrams to CM Licata’s satisfaction. 
 
 
CM Rasmussen: Can you activate the sidewalk or pedestrian level area with shops, something like 
that? 
 
John Savo: this issue there is would SCL be landlords for retail space as part of the project. We’ve been 
looking at things for them that would make it publicly accessible such as learning, or exhibits, that sort 
of thing. But retail where they become landlords is not something that they would readily go to. This 
space along Denny is not necessarily needed for the substation proper so we are thinking this might be a 
public amenity.  
 
 
CM Godden: Has anyone assessed the need for Parks space in that area as opposed to other areas of 
town? 
 
CM Bagshaw answered: Yes as part of the GAP analysis and with the increase in numbers of people 
who are hoping to move downtown there is a definite need and interest in having something open 
and available. Now what that is I don’t know and in referencing the soccer field I didn’t want anyone 
to assume that is what people wanted but we do hear it with regularity. That with thousands of 
people moving in downtown there is an interest in programmed area. Right now you can’t program 
South lake Park. You can’t program Denny Park. So that the ability to open something up that the 
neighbors would come together and talk about what they want there is really important.  
 
John Savo: We’ve been talking to the community too and of course dog‐park is the one we’ve heard 
most often. P‐Patch has a waiting list and there’s areas that where assembly outdoors that would be 
appropriate, garden spaces, all sorts, perhaps even some recreational but not at the scale of the soccer 
field except perhaps in Concept 3. 
CM Bagshaw: And we’ve heard just some opportunities for open space for music.  
 
 
CM O’Brien: EMF impacts to be concerned about? 
 
Michael Clark: Obviously in the design of the substation EMF is one of the items again that we look at in 
a high level of detail in our EIS process. So whatever concept if chosen will be evaluated and the proper 
mitigation applied through the design process in our engagement with the public. 
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CM O’Brien: So basically you are saying you will be able to mitigate and contain? 
Michael Clark: Yes.   
  
 
CM Burgess: Can we go back to the Baseline Concept and just give us more information on why the 
price went up approximately $50M? 
 
CM O’Brien: And can I just tag on to that too? Because 9 transformers… I don’t know where that fits 
into the relative scale of other transformers… but, uhm… 800 Megawatts, I’m curious what’s driving 
that, I’m guessing their related. 
 
John Savo: You’re looking at me but I’m not the right guy to answer these questions.  But in a quick look 
at prior to our presentation today I understand it that those three buckets we talked about earlier are 
pretty close to each other. One was the increase power load. We have to turn to Michael about how 
that grew. The second part has to do with the fact that we looked at the original number it has to do 
with a basic substation, and without necessarily providing pub benefits, minimal landscape screening of 
what would be a very ordinary substation. And I’m blanking on the third one. What was the third one 
again? 
Michael Clark:  Well in looking at the reset of the cost from our original baseline budget the increases 
occurred in three main categories. With the information we have now we have revised 
Civil/Structural/Construction costs that have elevated with further design. We have some revised 
Electrical Assumptions again as we have refined the design going forward. And a clearer identification of 
Revised Permitting processes, Public Benefits that we have to deliver, and all the related costs for that. 
And those are the three main categories of increases. And we can certainly share more detail with you. 
 
 
CM Clark: We might spend a couple of minutes on this. So if you simply telling us what the revised 
baseline budget would be, how much has that grown? 
 
Michael Clark: I think we have identified $164M was our baseline cost. 
 
 
CM Clark: Off of the original baseline? 
 
Jorge: its $164M but if you compare that with what was in the Strategic Plan in the budget for this 
project, that’s $111M. So the difference between $111 and the $164M is the $53M increase that I 
mentioned earlier. 
 
 
CM Clark: So then the step to get to Concept 1… sorry so Concept 1 is what we are calling baseline, or 
is baseline doing a substation without any extra stuff, just landscaping and chain‐link fence. 
 
John Savo: We are using Concept 1 as baseline. 
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CM Clark: Concept 1 is baseline. 
 
Jorge, Michael, John Savo: Yes. 
 
 
CM Clark: Okay. So now I am more confused because I think I heard you guys say that the costs were 
increased after reviewing assumptions for just a no‐frills substation. 
 
Jorge: When the budget was put together it was a no‐frills budget. Okay. That was a $111.3M budget. 
Concept 1 which is the baseline incorporates into it additional costs associated with public mitigation, 
additional structural work, walls, etc. that need to be incorporated into the project and additional 
capacity that handle more load. All of those three combined add about $53 M to the $111M that we 
initially put in the budget. 
 
CM Clark: Okay 
 
 
CM Burgess: Couldn’t one argue that all of those things should have been known up‐front? For 
example increased electrical load, why is that? What’s driving the need for more load capacity? 
 
Michael Clark: I would characterize… its not additional, it’s pretty much accelerated. When we came 
first came forward with a concept we certainly were looking at an ultimate build‐out of a facility and a 
lot of the electrical load was anticipated to come on far out in the future. But with the recent 
development activity with Amazon and others a lot of that need accelerated into the very near term. 
And it really caused a dramatic change in the project.  
 
 
CM Rasmussen: In your original cost were you anticipating the substantial public benefits that would 
have to be provided for the vacation? 
 
Michael Clark: I would say in our initial cost that we hadn’t characterized those. We didn’t really 
discover the elements of the public benefits until, you know we’re now about a year into preliminary 
design so we’ve got a much larger amount of information as to what that might be and it’s now included 
in our cost estimates.  
 
 
CM Rasmussen: So how much of that additional $50M cost is related to those Public Benefits that 
have to be given in exchange to the vacation, do you know? 
  
Michael Clark: I would say roughly we’re looking at the category of Revised Permits, Public Benefits, and 
Related Costs at $6.4M see pie chart and supporting info. 
 
 
CM O’Brien: do we have a sense of where a 9 transformer substation, where does it fit in the relative 
scale of substations that we have in the city? 
 
Michael Clark: I think when we are done with Denny Substation it will be our largest substation. 
Jorge: What’s the next largest, would it be Broad? 
Michael Clark: I assume it’s Broad or Massachusetts. 
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CM Clark: How do compare how close it will be? I’m trying to get a sense of scale. If this is a nine 
transformer, what’s the next closest? 
 
Michael Clark: I honestly don’t know. I can get that answer for you. I think Broad is 7.  
 
 
CM Godden: What are the implications for closing Pontius Ave. Is that a street that, I don’t remember 
it being very a high volume of traffic? But maybe it is. Would there be a need for some kind of 
mitigation?  
 
Michael Clark: Not that I can speak for SDOT but their response on the inter‐departmental team since 
we’ve engaged with them, it’s not significant from a traffic standpoint but the discussions with SDOT 
and of‐course the community is connectivity of pedestrians from say Denny Triangle, Capitol Hill into the 
Cascade Neighborhood and South Lake union. I would say pedestrians and bikes are more important for 
improvement as it doesn’t have a high traffic functioning.  
John Savo: It doesn’t go through it at either end. You actually have to turn to get on the other… Pontius 
at the north… it is used for parking, and that is the one thing we’ve heard from neighbor folks, especially 
those that have employees, there’s that accessible parking on the street.  
 
CM Licata: Does this have a green roof? I know people won’t be walking on it. Is it still planned on 
being a green roof? 
 
Michael Clark: We did look at a green roof. A green roof on its own was estimated about $6M. It is not 
included in the costs estimates at this time.  We didn’t see any benefit to the project going with a green 
roof.  So we’ve separated it out. It certainly could still be in the mix of design options going forward but 
it’s not in the costs right now. 
John Savo: I draw your attention to drawing in the upper left hand corner ( Concept 1), we want to 
screen the equipment but it also wants to be open to the air for ventilation, so there’s still a possibility 
of putting solar panels up there,  as well as having an open screening but all that admittedly adds some 
cost. But the area that has these walkways over a portion of it, that in a sense is like a green roof in that 
some of it could be landscaped or it’s a plaza that people could walk on a stroll. He continues to describe 
the pathway on Concept 1. 
 
 
CM Burgess: I would like to get a much more detailed description of the cost increase and why that 
has occurred.  
 
CM O’Brien: I was going to ask the same, maybe at committee to understand. It’s about a $50M 
increase what are the components so we better understand the tradeoffs,  the construction costs, 
those types of things, how much is the acceleration of load. Also sounds like looking at the other 
alternatives, if this were a 5‐6 transformer station that would allow a lot more opportunities in those 
other concepts. Why don’t set up some time when you guys have those numbers ready. 
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CM Harrell: I would like to make one comment on Concept 3. As I’m looking at it, it seems as though 
from Concept 2 to Concept 3 you’ve described an increase in value of the building about another $1M. 
I’m assuming that it is increase in value because there’s a park / open space by it? That’s the 
assumption? 
John Savo: That’s exactly right. 
 
 
CM Harrell: So assuming then that a good park or open space gives value to the surrounding 
neighborhoods I am sort of interested in if financing available to establish a park there. I think you are 
relying solely on your assumptions on the rate‐base paying for this. But if in fact there is incredible 
interest around the South Lake Union area I’m curious as to if there is even more investment 
opportunity we could just, I think we could show this as our money see if there is a way we can offset 
those costs. 
 
John Savo: It’s a fair point. I would point out though again that the park part of it is not in the numbers 
we show today. So that’s probably where most of that public money would go is to all the things you 
need to do to get control of that land.   
 


